

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

LIDLAW ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (TOC), INC.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LOIS J. SCHIFFER
Assistant Attorney General

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY P. MINEAR
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID C. SHILTON

R. JUSTIN SMITH
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
A. The Clean Water Act	2
B. The district court proceedings	4
C. The court of appeals' decision	7
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
The court of appeals erred in holding that a citizen suit must be dismissed as moot unless the citizen plaintiff obtains injunctive relief	10
A. The Clean Water Act's citizen-suit provisions authorize private judicial actions to compel dischargers to comply with their discharge permits	11
B. A defendant's voluntary cessation of permit violations does not moot a citizen suit unless the defendant demonstrates that the permit violations will not recur	15
C. A court's decision to withhold injunctive relief does not constitute a finding that the discharger's violations will not recur	19
D. The court of appeals' judgment should be vacated and the case remanded for further proceedings, including appropriate proceed- ings respecting petitioners' entitlement to litigation costs	28
Conclusion	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	24
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	15
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	11, 15, 16
<i>Atlantic States Legal Found., Inc. v. Pan Am. Tanning</i> , 993 F.2d 1017 (2d Cir. 1993)	20, 26
<i>Atlantic States Legal Found., Inc. v. Stroh Die Casting, Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Atlantic States Legal Found., Inc. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1128 (11th Cir. 1990)	20, 26
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	27
<i>Carr v. Alta Verde Indus., Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 1055 (5th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	9, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25
<i>Comfort Lake Ass'n v. Dresel Contracting, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 351 (8th Cir. 1998)	20, 26
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	15, 16
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	30
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	16
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987)	27, 29, 30
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	17
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15, 16
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	16
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980)	29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McLeod v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 533 (1967)	22
<i>Mosley v. United States</i> , 119 S. Ct. 484 (1998)	17
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	17
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Southwest Marine, Inc.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 2d 584 (S.D. Cal. 1998)	25
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Texaco Refining & Marketing, Inc.</i> , 2 F.3d 493 (3d Cir. 1993)	20, 25
<i>Pawtuxet Cove Marina, Inc. v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 807 F.2d 1089 (1st Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	8-9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 25, 26, 27
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	24, 25
<i>United States Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	28
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Provanzano</i> , 469 U.S. 14 (1984)	17
<i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 415 (1996)	17
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass'n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Oregon State Med. Soc'y</i> , 343 U.S. 326 (1952)	19
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	17, 18-19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 436 U.S. 407 (1978)	17, 22
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	10, 22-23, 24
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III	7, 8, 9, 13, 15, 16, 22, 25, 27
§ 2	15

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 101(a), 33 U.S.C. 1251(a)	2
§ 301(a), 33 U.S.C. 1311(a)	2, 3
§ 309, 33 U.S.C. 1319	1, 3
§ 309(a), 33 U.S.C. 1319(a)	3, 12
§ 309(b), 33 U.S.C. 1319(b)	3
§ 309(b)-(g), 33 U.S.C. 1319(b)-(g)	12
§ 309(c), 33 U.S.C. 1319(c)	12
§ 309(c)-(g), 33 U.S.C. 1319(c)-(g)	3, 12
§ 309(d), 33 U.S.C. 1319(d)	6, 23, 25
§ 402, 33 U.S.C. 1342	2-3
§ 402(a), 33 U.S.C. 1342(a)	3
§ 402(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. 1342(a)(1)	11
§ 402(a)(2), 33 U.S.C. 1342(a)(2)	11
§ 402(a)(6), 33 U.S.C. 1342(a)(6)	3
§ 402(b), 33 U.S.C. 1342(b)	3
§ 402(b)(7), 33 U.S.C. 1342(b)(7)	3, 12
§ 402(c), 33 U.S.C. 1342(c)	3
§ 505, 33 U.S.C. 1365	1, 3, 8, 12
§ 505(a), 33 U.S.C. 1365(a)	4, 22, 23, 24
§ 505(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. 1365(a)(1)	3, 12
§ 505(b), 33 U.S.C. 1365(b)	3, 5
§ 505(b)(1)(A), 33 U.S.C. 1365(b)(1)(A)	4
§ 505(b)(1)(B), 33 U.S.C. 1365(b)(1)(B)	4, 5
§ 505(c), 33 U.S.C. 1365(c)	4
§ 505(c)(2), 33 U.S.C. 1365(c)(2)	4
§ 505(c)(3), 33 U.S.C. 1365(c)(3)	4
§ 505(d), 33 U.S.C. 1365(d)	2, 4, 8, 10, 28, 29
§ 505(f), 33 U.S.C. 1365(f)	3
§ 505(g), 33 U.S.C. 1365(g)	3
Emergency Planning and Community Right-To- Know Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. 11046(a)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	29
40 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 122	11
Section 122.41(j)	11
Section 122.41(l)	11
Pt. 123:	
Sections 123.1 <i>et seq.</i>	12

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>EPA Civil Penalty Policy</i> (1984), reprinted in <i>Implementation of the Federal Clean Water Act: Hearings on H.R. 81 Before the Subcomm. on Investigations and Oversight of the House Comm. on Public Works and Transp.</i> , 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	25
S. Rep. No. 414, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1971)	28
S. Rep. No. 1011, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	30
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Constitutional Adjudication: The Who and When</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 1363 (1973)	15
Robert L. Stern, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (7th ed. 1993)	17, 18, 22
